


• Introduction by Philip Croessmann, V.P., Director of Risk Management

• Sources of Construction Claims

• Common Types of Construction Claims

• Risk Management – Preconstruction & Construction

• Managing Construction Claims – Process and Examples

• Questions & Comments



50%

13%
21%

16%

Percentage of Infrastructure Projects that 
did not Complete on Time 

1% - 20% 21% - 50% More than 50% None

84% of respondents 
reported at least one project 

that experienced a delay
McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



59%

17%

10%

14%

Percentage of Infrastructure Projects 
Completed Over Budget

1% - 20% 21% - 50% More than 50% None

86% reported at least one 
project did not complete on 
budget

McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



58%

6% 6% 3%
3%

24%

Percentage of Infrastructure Projects with 
Disputes

1% - 10% 11% - 25% 26%-50%

51%-75% 76%-100% None

McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



Technical/Design/Engineering Issues

Changes in Schedule

Changes in Costs

Contractual Risk

Political Environment

McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



• Critical Path Delay
• AccelerationSchedule 

• Labor & Equipment Inefficiencies
• Cumulative Impact of ChangesProductivity

• Unknown or concealed Subsurface Conditions
• Changed Conditions

Differing Site 
Conditions

• Deficient Design and/or Specifications
• Constructability

Design Errors & 
Omissions



6%
12%

29%

12%

41%

$1-$50k $50,000k
to $100k

$100k to
$250k

$250k to
$500k

More than
$1 million

Average Size of Claim

McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



• Risk Management – Pre-Construction

• Claims and Issue Resolution – During Construction

• Dispute Resolution – Post Construction





Project Delivery Methods
– Traditional Design-Bid-Build
– CM@Risk
– Design/Build & Progressive Design Build
– Integrated Project Delivery



Design-Build
• Single Point of Responsibility for 

Design and Construction
• Costly and Difficult Procurement
• Will I get what I want – Prescriptive 

vs Performance
• Fast Track
• Eliminates Change Orders
• Loss of Control
• Greater Contingencies



Contract Provisions 
– Clear Notice Requirements
– Duty to Mitigate
– Robust Scheduling Requirements
– Definitive Change Order Process
– Coordination with Others – Outside Agencies
– Dispute Resolution Process



Bid Review and Contract Award
– Detailed Review of Bid Documents
– Analysis of Contractor’s Baseline Schedule
– Contractor Interviews & Qualifications
– Understand Contractor’s Assessment of Risk





• Discovery and brainstorming by cross-functional teams (PM, 
Project Controls, Risk Mgmt, Estimating, Procurement, 
Designer (Design-Build or MWHA)),  

• Performed in the initial stage of the project, prior to the 
budgeting and planning process

• Risks should involve uncertainty, the possibility of loss, and a 
time element



 
Standard Risk Model 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Probability of 
Risk Event 

Risk Event 
Drivers 

Risk Event 

 Probability of 
Impact 

Impact 
Drivers 

Impact Total Loss 



 
Expected Loss Model 

 
 
 
 
 

= X X 
 Probability of 

Risk Event 
 Probability of 

Impact 
Total Loss Expected Loss 



 
Example Risk Map Showing Threshold – Expected Loss Model 

 

 
 
 

Risk 1

Risk 2

Risk 3

Risk 4

Risk 5

Risk 6

Risk 7

Risk 9

Risk 10

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

 $-  $500,000  $1,000,000  $1,500,000  $2,000,000  $2,500,000

Ri
sk

 L
ike

lih
oo

d -
%

Total Loss - $

High Priority

Low Priority



• Develop risk plans to address the drivers of risk (addressing the cause and not the 
symptoms)

• Action Planning – How will the risk be managed?
– Avoid the risk by reversing the decisions that were made that caused the risk to arise
– Transfer risk to another entity 
– Provide redundant paths to increase likelihood of success
– Mitigate risk by developing prevention and contingency plans (schedule, cost, quality)

• Same cross-function teams used to develop action plans
• Assign a “Risk Owner” to individuals who can influence and report on the plan



• Develop a consistent method and time for reporting on risks 
(see Project Risk Register)

• Identify and develop new risks and resolution plans
• Update the risk log and risk map based on changing 

conditions and expiration or realization of risks
• Document successes and failures of the risk management 

process for future planning



• Developed During the Preconstruction Phase
• Used to Identify Risks & Mitigation Techniques
• Updated Throughout the Lifecycle of the Project
• Should be a Collaborative Effort with Owner and 

Contractor





Communication
– Clear Lines of Communication
– Transparent Decision Making Process
– Accurate Reporting
– Timely Reporting
– Resolution of Issues at the Lowest Level 

Possible



Documentation
– Understand and Follow the Contract Requirements
– Review Information for Accuracy

• Project Schedule Updates
• Contractor and Subcontractor Daily Reports
• Notices
• Change Requests 



Change Management
– Understand and Follow the Contract 

Requirements
– Timely and Fair Resolution of Changes
– Settle Changes at the Lowest Level Possible
– Disputes are Referred to the Dispute Resolution 

Process



Early and Decisive Intervention
– Have a defined process for identifying “at risk” 

contractors.
– Follow an escalation process for forcing compliance 

with contractual obligations. 
– Understand and use the tools to intervene and put 

the project back on track. 
– Maintain the working relationship at the project level.





Claims 
Management

Entitlement 
Investigation

Forensic 
Schedule 
Analysis

Forensic Cost 
Analysis

Damage 
Quantification

Claim Strategy 
Development

Claim Defense



• $165 Million Water Treatment Plant Upgrade

• MWH served as the CM-at-Risk

• Major Subcontractor submits a multi-million dollar claim against the 
Owner for alleged delays and disruptions

• Low Bidder and No Prequalifications

• 4 weeks to perform analysis and present findings to the Owner



Method of Review and Analysis
Of XYZ Contractor Claims

• Analyzed each claim and the relevant Project specifications, 
Subcontract Agreement, Prime Contract Agreement, and 
Project documentation

• Reviewed and analyzed claimed costs and associated backup 
provided by XYZ

• Schedule Analysis
• MWHC performed an analysis of each claim
• Hired an independent scheduling consultant



Claim CSF 004 – Pad and Anchor Bolt Rework
Description Amount Notes

"Alleged Liquidated Damages" 140,000.00$     28 days at $5,000/day
"Alleged Extended Overhead" 77,000.00$       28 days at $2,750/day
10% Overhead on LDs, MWH OH 21,700.00$       

Subtotal 238,700.00$     
Overtime Premium Paid 6,428.80$         280 Mhrs @ 22.96/hr
10% Modifier for OT Inefficiency 642.88$            
10% Profit on Labor 707.17$            

Subtotal 7,778.85$         
XYZ's Extended Overhead 15,139.83$       28 days @ $540.71/day
10% Profit on Extended OH 1,513.98$         

Subtotal 16,653.81$       
2% Bond Premium on Entire Amount 5,262.65$         

Total 268,395.31$     

Claim Summary

No Cost Backup or 
Analysis Provided for 
Claimed Labor Costs

10% Markup on LD’s 
and MWHC OH 

Backcharge

No Cost Backup or 
Analysis Provided for 
Extended Overhead


Sheet1

		Claim Summary

		Description		Amount		Notes

		"Alleged Liquidated Damages"		$   140,000.00		28 days at $5,000/day

		"Alleged Extended Overhead"		$   77,000.00		28 days at $2,750/day

		10% Overhead on LDs, MWH OH		$   21,700.00

		Subtotal		$   238,700.00

		Overtime Premium Paid		$   6,428.80		280 Mhrs @ 22.96/hr

		10% Modifier for OT Inefficiency		$   642.88

		10% Profit on Labor		$   707.17

		Subtotal		$   7,778.85

		XYZ's Extended Overhead		$   15,139.83		28 days @ $540.71/day

		10% Profit on Extended OH		$   1,513.98

		Subtotal		$   16,653.81

		2% Bond Premium on Entire Amount		$   5,262.65

		Total		$   268,395.31







Claim CSF 004 – Pad and Anchor Bolt Rework
Schedule Analysis

January 1, 2011 Update

CSF15014 = 13 workdays of float



Claim CSF 004 – Pad and Anchor Bolt Rework
Schedule Analysis

January 29, 2011 Update

CSF15014 = 25 workdays of float



Cumulative Revenue – Planned vs. Actual
Work Package #1 Only (S-11, S-14, S-17)

XYZ never achieves the 
required 

level of production



Cumulative Manpower

October 30, 2010
30,625 Mhrs behind schedule



Acceleration Costs Paid by the City



Cumulative Manpower

CO #5 Issued for Acceleration 

Required 
Acceleration by 

XYZ XYZ fails to accelerate



October 15, 2010 Notice to Cure



XYZ response to Notice to Cure



Cumulative Manpower

10/15/10 Notice to Cure

Required Acceleration 
by XYZ

XYZ fails to 
accelerate



January 3, 2011 – Notice of Continued Delays



Cumulative Manpower

1/3/11 Notice to 
Cure Issued

Required Acceleration 
by XYZ

XYZ fails to 
accelerate



February 17, 2011 – Schedule Review Meeting



Cumulative Manpower

Required Acceleration 
by XYZ

XYZ fails to 
accelerate

2/17/11 Schedule 
Meeting



Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11 May-11Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10 O ct-10 Nov-10
2009 2010 2011

Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10

12-9 4-1
Deep Bed Filter – As Planned

12-16 10-12
Headworks – As Planned

4-15 12-9
Odor Control System – As Planned

1-15 7-23
Methanol Storage Facility– As Planned

12-9
Deep Bed Filter – As Built

Headworks – As Built
1-5 7-28

4-15
Odor Control System – As Built

6-23

7-13

8-30 8-2
Methanol Storage Facility– As Built

As-Planned Critical Path 
through the DBF

Overview of Work Package #1


Sheet1

		2009								2010																																																2011

		Nov-09				Dec-09				Jan-10				Feb-10				Mar-10				Apr-10				May-10				Jun-10				Jul-10				Aug-10				Sep-10				Oct-10				Nov-10				Dec-10				Jan-11				Feb-11				Mar-11				Apr-11				May-11				Jun-11				Jul-11				Aug-11







Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11 May-11Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10 Sep-10 O ct-10 Nov-10
2009 2010 2011

Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10

12-9 10-18
DBF Concrete

Hydrotesting

4-15

Coating
11-15As-Planned Critical Path 

through the DBF
10-18

11-15 12-6

12-7
4-1 Mechanical Completion

9 Workdays of Delay to be 
recovered by WS per CO #5

12-9
DBF Concrete

12-15

Nov 27, 2010 Update

10-1 1-3
Point & Patch due to Poor Quality Control

11-18 1-3

Piping, Wire Term, Startup

Hydrotesting

12-15 2-16
Coating

1-21 3-30
Piping, Wire Term, Startup

3-31

12-9
DBF Concrete

12-15

As-Built

10-1 4-27
Point & Patch due to Poor Quality Control

11-18 4-18
Hydrotesting

1-21 6-4
Coating

3-4
Piping, Wire Term, Startup, Punch

7-13

108 Day Delay due to Extensive 
Pointing & Patching and 

Extended Duration for the 
Coating

Schedule Analysis of the Deep Bed Filter


Sheet1

		2009								2010																																																2011

		Nov-09				Dec-09				Jan-10				Feb-10				Mar-10				Apr-10				May-10				Jun-10				Jul-10				Aug-10				Sep-10				Oct-10				Nov-10				Dec-10				Jan-11				Feb-11				Mar-11				Apr-11				May-11				Jun-11				Jul-11				Aug-11







Bid Results Summary
S-14 Bid Amount S-17 Bid Amount S-21 Bid Amount S-22 Bid Amount

Wharton-Smith 5,072,000$              3,247,000$              3,777,000.00$      657,000.00$            
Next Lowest Bidder 6,090,000$              4,050,000$              4,250,000.00$      1,107,524.00$         
Difference (1,018,000)$             (803,000)$                (473,000)$              (450,524)$                

Work Package 2A (Solids)Work Package 1 (Liquids)

Total Difference in Bids
(XYZ versus next lowest)

$2,744,524


Sheet1

				Work Package 1 (Liquids)				Work Package 2A (Solids)

				S-14 Bid Amount		S-17 Bid Amount		S-21 Bid Amount		S-22 Bid Amount

		Wharton-Smith		$   5,072,000		$   3,247,000		$   3,777,000.00		$   657,000.00

		Next Lowest Bidder		$   6,090,000		$   4,050,000		$   4,250,000.00		$   1,107,524.00

		Difference		$   (1,018,000)		$   (803,000)		$   (473,000)		$   (450,524)











• $240 Million Water Treatment Plant Upgrade

• MWH serving as the CM-at-Risk

• Unforeseen Condition Delays Construction of a Facility

• Major subcontractor submits a claim for delay and 
cost escalation totaling $363,512



Method of Review and Analysis
Of Subcontractor’s Claims

• Analyzed the relevant project specifications

• Requested additional documentation and backup for claims

• Performed a schedule analysis to determine actual delay

• Analyzed the claimed costs versus actual



Schedule Analysis
Mar-11 Apr-11Sep-10 O ct-10 Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11Nov-10

2011 2012
Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb-10 Mar-10 Apr-10 May-10

2010
O ct-09Sep-09 Jun-10 Jul-10 Aug-10

Facility 49 – As Planned

Facility 36 – As Planned

Subcontractor’s Plan Shared Supervision and Crane

Facility 36 – Actual

Delayed Start due to 
Unforeseen Conditions

Delay

Subcontractor Claimed Delay Period
For Supervision and Crane

Facility 49 – Actual

Concurrent Delay


Sheet1

		2010																2011																																																2012

		Sep-09				Oct-09				Nov-09				Dec-09				Jan-10				Feb-10				Mar-10				Apr-10				May-10				Jun-10				Jul-10				Aug-10				Sep-10				Oct-10				Nov-10				Dec-10				Jan-11				Feb-11				Mar-11				Apr-11







Labor and Cost Analysis
• Subcontractor claimed an additional 846 crane operator 

hours for Facility 36 due to inefficiencies caused by the delay

• Total actual crane operator hours for Facility 36 = 367

• Subcontractor claimed an additional 5 months of extended 
crane equipment costs for Facility 36

• Total actual crane time for Facility #36 was approximately 2 
months



Where We Are Today
• Meetings held between Subcontractor and MWH to discuss claim items and 

lack of merit

• Report and recommendation prepared for Client

• Subcontractor has submitted a revised claim, 50% lower than original

• Anticipated settlement of approximately $50,000.                                   A 
savings of $300,000

• Contractor chose to withdraw claim



Design-Build
• The integration of the supply chain 

into the design process

• Elimination of Paper work

• Integration vs Specialization 

• BIM



71%
23%

6%

71% of Respondents believe that BIM 
Reduces Risk on Construction 

Projects

Decrease Risk No Impact Increase Risk

McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



77% 17%

6%

77% of Respondents Believe that 
Integrated Teams Reduce Risk on 

Construction Projects

Decrease Risk No Impact Increase Risk

McGraw-Hill Construction, 2011



Project Overview

• Project Cost - $202 Million

• 3-year capital expansion project

• Replacement, refurbishment, and 
improvements of existing facility

• Co-Location of Client, Design-
Builder and Major Vendors – over 
100 staff

• $24 Million in savings 



• We will deliver outputs with 
Programme Control Targets

• We will only build what is necessary
• We will eliminate waste from our 

contract and non-contract costs
• We will have the right incentives to 

deliver value
• We will forecast outputs and cash 

accurately

• We appreciate the needs of our 
suppliers

• We will pay on time
• We will be collaborative
• We will use transparent risk 

management
• We will encourage Tier 2 

relationships to reflect our 
values

• We will de-risk when 
appropriate



KPI Indicator Information
KPI 1 Health & Safety Lost Time Incidents
KPI 2 Environment Pollution Incidents
KPI 3 Customer Satisfaction Written Customer Complaints
KPI 4 Client Satisfaction Average KPM Score
KPI 5 Time Milestone Dates set at Gate 

2
KPI 6 Quality Compliance with QA 

Systems
KPI 7 Cost Accuracy of Forecast
KPI 8 Supply Chain Creditor Days
KPI 9 Innovation Gate 5 Cost v Gate 2 Budget
KPI 10 People Staff Turnover Rate




	Risk Management in Design Build �An Owner’s Perspective
	Introduction & Overview
	Source of Construction Claims – ��Delays
	Source of Construction Claims –��Over Budget
	Construction Claims on Infrastructure Projects
	Top Risks for Public Projects�
	Common Types of Claims
	Average Size of Claims for Infrastructure Projects
	Risk Management
	Pre-Construction
	Risk Management – Pre-construction
	Risk Management��Pre-Construction
	Risk Management – Preconstruction
	Risk Management – Preconstruction
	The Risk Management Workshop
	Step 1 – Identifying Project Risks
	Step 2 – Analyzing Risks
	Step 2 – Analyzing Risks
	Step 3 – Prioritizing and Mapping Risks
	Step 4 – Planning Resolution of Targeted Risks
	Step 5 – Monitoring Project Risk
	Preconstruction�Risk Log
	Construction
	Risk Management - Construction
	Risk Management - Construction
	Risk Management - Construction
	Risk Management - Construction
	Managing Construction Claims��Process & Examples
	Claims �Management�Services�
	Proven Success - Example
	History of Claims
	History of Claims
	History of Claims
	History of Claims
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s Performance
	Work Package #1 Claims
	Slide Number 47
	XYZ’s Performance
	XYZ’s  Performance
	Proven Success - Example
	Proven Success - Example
	Proven Success - Example
	Proven Success - Example
	Proven Success - Example
	Risk Management��
	Impact of BIM on Project Risk
	Impact of Integrated Teams
	Minworth Alliance
	Commercial Arrangements reflect the Business Plan
	Key Performance Indicators
	Questions 

